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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - x
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF :
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, and :
ADMINISTRATOR, NEW JERSEY :
SPILL COMPENSATION FUND, :

:
Plaintiffs, :

: Civil No. ______
v. :

:
UNIMATIC MANUFACTURING :
CORPORATION, CARDEAN, LLC, :
FRAMEWARE, INC., and PROFILES, LLC, :

:
:

Defendants. :
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - x

I, Frances B. Stella, Esq., pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, hereby certify and state under 

penalty of perjury, that the following is true and correct to the best of my knowledge:

1. I am a Member of Brach Eicher L.L.C., counsel to Unimatic Manufacturing 

Corporation (“Unimatic”).

2. I submit this Certification in connection with the Consent Decree entered into 

between Unimatic, the United States of America, the New Jersey Department of Environmental 

Protection (“NJDEP”), and Cardean, LLC, Frameware, Inc., and Profiles, LLC (collectively, 

“Cardean”).

3. Unimatic ceased its operations in 2001, is not a viable entity, and does not have any 

taxes owed to the United States or the State of New Jersey, thus tax returns have not been filed 

since the 2011 tax returns were filed.  
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4. Unimatic had three insurance policies for which it obtained coverage related to the 

contamination of 25 Sherwood Lane, Fairfield, New Jersey (“Property”).

5. Unimatic had insurance with Century Indemnity Company, as successor to CCI 

Insurance Company, as successor to the Insurance Company of North America and Atlantic 

Employers Insurance Company, and Chubb (Policy Nos. GSA 002193, GLP 323549, GLP 350371, 

GLP 461831, and MFC D0 9628770).  The original policy limits for these policies was 

$4,000,000.00.  The remaining balance on these policies is $3,247,015.00.

6. Unimatic also had a Comprehensive General Liability and Property Coverage 

insurance policy with National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa. with effective 

dates of December 11, 1974 to December 11, 1977 (Policy No. SMP 104 79 44).  The original 

policy limits for these policies was $500,000.00 per year for a total of $1,500,000.00 for the three 

years.  The remaining balance is $1,152,183.65.

7.  Unimatic also had Comprehensive Business insurance policies with General Liability 

Coverage with the Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company (“Hartford”) Policy Nos. 

13CBP130371, 13CBP130677, 13CBPBG1310, and 013CBPDV1175 for the period of 1978-

1983.  In and around September 28, 2009, Unimatic entered into a Settlement and Release 

Agreement with the Hartford to resolve all claims in the amount of $880,000.00.  Those monies 

were put in a Trust Account entitled “Seller’s Escrow” and the funds were utilized to fund the 

remediation of the Property as explained below.

8. Following the sale of the Property to Cardean, counsel for Unimatic created three 

separate Trusts pursuant to the terms of the Post-Closing Agreement: the Seller’s Escrow, the 

Buyer’s Escrow, and the Escrow that was for the benefit of NJDEP.
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9. On February 14, 2014, Unimatic certified that the balance of the Seller’s Escrow 

was $334,275.30 on January 15, 2014.  The funds were utilized by Unimatic to defend claims 

made by Cardean in the litigation known as Cardean, LLC et al. v. Unimatic Manufacturing 

Corporation et al., Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division-Essex County, Docket No. L-

5864-13 (“Litigation”).  The year-end statements for the period of 2014 through February 29, 2020

are attached as Exhibit A.

10. At the time of the sale of the Property, Unimatic was required by Cardean’s lender 

to establish a trust account in the amount of $120,000.00 to cover potential future costs, known as 

the “Buyer’s Escrow”.  Another $20,000.00 was put into the Buyer’s Escrow related to paving 

costs as negotiated by Cardean and Unimatic.  Cardean and Unimatic entered into a Letter 

Agreement in and around May 30, 2007 wherein $12,500.00 was disbursed to Cardean.  In and 

around September 24, 2012, a $55,012.94 payment was made to counsel for Cardean.  On July 9, 

2013, the remaining funds in the Buyer’s Escrow, $85,068.65, were paid to counsel for Cardean 

and that account was closed.  

11. Pursuant to the Industrial Site Recovery Act, financial assurance was established to 

cover the then estimated cost of the clean-up in the amount of $130,000.00.  No disbursements 

were made from this account until January 15, 2014, when $153,958.66 (including principal and 

all accrued interest) was distributed to NJDEP and the account was closed.

12. The remaining balance of the Seller’s Escrow is $68,692.71 through February 29, 

2020.  The Statement for February 2020 is attached as Exhibit B; however not all of the fees and 

obligations of Unimatic have been fully paid as of this date.
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13. Unimatic utilized the funds from the Seller’s Escrow to pay the costs of the vendors 

to conduct the remediation from 2001-2013.  AIG and Chubb would then reimburse approved 

covered clams for their respected share of the remedial costs and litigation costs (17.94% and 

38.78% respectively) back into the Seller’s Escrow.

14. Upon entry of the Consent Decree, filing of the Stipulation of Dismissal of the 

Litigation, and final resolution of the affairs of Unimatic, the remaining assets in the Seller’s 

Escrow will be distributed 90% to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) 

and 10% to NJDEP within 60 days of final completion of winding down Unimatic. At that time, 

Unimatic’s counsel will submit a final accounting of the Seller’s Escrow to EPA and NJDEP.

____________________________________
Frances B. Stella, Esq.

Dated: May 27, 2020



Brach Eichler LLC

Trust Transaction Detail Report

Report Thru: 03/12/2020

Tran Date

Check 

Number Remarks Deposits Payments Balance

TD TD Bank Master

UNI179 Unimatic Manufacturing Corp.

805110 ISRA ADVICE

1/31/2014  Beginning Balance 334,275.30$   334,275.30$    

1/31/2014 Interest at 1/31/14 56.79$            334,332.09$    

2/12/2014 242 William J. Friedman, Esq (2,620.44)$       331,711.65$    

2/28/2014 Interest at 2/28/14 56.69$            331,768.34$    

3/17/2014 243 William Friedman (2,211.00)$       329,557.34$    

3/20/2014 245 Brach Eichler LLC (2,642.00)$       326,915.34$    

3/20/2014 244 Brach Eichler LLC (10,080.93)$     316,834.41$    

3/31/2014 Interest at 3/31/14 50.70$            316,885.11$    

4/30/2014 Interest at 4/30/14 53.83$            316,938.94$    

5/22/2014 247 William J. Friedman (1,815.00)$       315,123.94$    

5/22/2014 246 William J. Friedman (3,698.28)$       311,425.66$    

5/31/2014 Interest at 5/31/14 52.10$            311,477.76$    

6/17/2014 248 William J. Friedman (561.00)$           310,916.76$    

6/24/2014 249 Brach Eichler LLC (15,523.29)$     295,393.47$    

6/30/2014 Interest at 6/30/14 52.97$            295,446.44$    

7/2/2014 26565553 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pittsburgh 3,149.25$       298,595.69$    

7/24/2014 250 Brach Eichler LLC (965.00)$           297,630.69$    

7/24/2014 251 Brach Eichler LLC (3,774.50)$       293,856.19$    

7/31/2014 Interest at 7/31/14 49.03$            293,905.22$    

8/5/2014 71743506 ACE Century Indemnity Company 4,358.89$       298,264.11$    

8/19/2014 252 Brach Eichler LLC (5,037.50)$       293,226.61$    

8/21/2014 253 William J Friedman (66.00)$             293,160.61$    

8/31/2014 Interest at 8/31/14 50.27$            293,210.88$    

9/5/2014 71745791 Century Indemnity Company 8,214.44$       301,425.32$    

9/5/2014 71745799 Century Indemnity Company 15,022.26$    316,447.58$    

9/24/2014 254 Brach Eichler LLC (7,826.43)$       308,621.15$    

9/30/2014 Interest at 9/30/14 52.06$            308,673.21$    

10/22/2014 255 Brach Eichler LLC (10,291.00)$     298,382.21$    

10/31/2014 Interest at 10/31/14 50.57$            298,432.78$    



Brach Eichler LLC

Trust Transaction Detail Report

Report Thru: 03/12/2020

Tran Date

Check 

Number Remarks Deposits Payments Balance

TD TD Bank Master

UNI179 Unimatic Manufacturing Corp.

805110 ISRA ADVICE

11/19/2014 256 Brach Eichler LLC (7,710.50)$       290,722.28$    

11/21/2014 71752215 ACE 8,979.48$       299,701.76$    

11/21/2014 75574426 ACE 25.59$            299,727.35$    

11/30/2014 Interest at 11/30/14 50.55$            299,777.90$    

12/18/2014 257 Brach Eichler LLC (3,103.00)$       296,674.90$    

12/23/2014 71754695 Ace USA 2,990.13$       299,665.03$    

12/31/2014 Interest at 12/31/14 49.19$            299,714.22$    

1/26/2015 258 Brach Eichler LLC (1,093.00)$       298,621.22$    

1/31/2015 Interest at 1/31/15 50.92$            298,672.14$    

2/10/2015 71757666 ACE USA 1,627.21$       300,299.35$    

2/28/2015 Interest at 2/28/15 50.89$            300,350.24$    

3/3/2015 259 Brach Eichler LLC (590.00)$           299,760.24$    

3/31/2015 Interest at 3/31/15 46.01$            299,806.25$    

4/29/2015 261 William J. Friedman (132.00)$           299,674.25$    

4/29/2015 260 Brach Eichler LLC (10,957.50)$     288,716.75$    

4/30/2015 Interest at 4/30/15 50.93$            288,767.68$    

5/19/2015 28421976 National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pitsburgh 2,071.62$       290,839.30$    

5/29/2015 MZ71765209 ACE Usa 4,478.12$       295,317.42$    

5/31/2015 Interest at 5/31/15 47.79$            295,365.21$    

6/10/2015 262 Brach Eichler LLC (5,757.50)$       289,607.71$    

6/25/2015 264 Brach Eichler LLC, Inv # 1005348- matter # 805110 (1,515.00)$       288,092.71$    

6/25/2015 263 Brach Eichler LLC- INV 1005347 Matter # 265692 (5,527.50)$       282,565.21$    

6/26/2015 71768059 ACE USA 2,232.76$       284,797.97$    

6/30/2015 Interest at 6/30/15 49.56$            284,847.53$    

7/8/2015 265 Brach Eichler LLC- Invoice # 1005886 (3,112.52)$       281,735.01$    

7/31/2015 Interest at 7/31/15 46.57$            281,781.58$    

8/4/2015 28933726 National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pit 1,287.11$       283,068.69$    

8/12/2015 28941484 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 1,032.90$       284,101.59$    

8/31/2015 Interest at 8/31/15 48.09$            284,149.68$    

9/9/2015 267 Brach Eichler LLC- Invoice # 1008293 (8,262.50)$       275,887.18$    



Brach Eichler LLC

Trust Transaction Detail Report

Report Thru: 03/12/2020

Tran Date

Check 

Number Remarks Deposits Payments Balance

TD TD Bank Master

UNI179 Unimatic Manufacturing Corp.

805110 ISRA ADVICE

9/25/2015 268 Brach Eichler LLC- Invoice # 1008809 (10,129.50)$     265,757.68$    

9/30/2015 Interest at 9/30/15 47.55$            265,805.23$    

10/15/2015 29330655 National Union fire Insurance Co of Pitt 1,817.23$       267,622.46$    

10/29/2015 269 Brach Eichler LLC- Inv 1010576 and 1010577 (4,682.50)$       262,939.96$    

10/31/2015 Interest at 10/31/15 43.91$            262,983.87$    

11/9/2015 71778643 ACE USA 4,411.23$       267,395.10$    

11/16/2015 71779678 ACE USA 1,815.87$       269,210.97$    

11/30/2015 Interest at 11/30/15 45.25$            269,256.22$    

12/2/2015 270 Brach Eichler LLC-Inv#1011884 and 1011883 (742.50)$           268,513.72$    

12/11/2015 394401 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 2,040.68$       270,554.40$    

12/11/2015 394422 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 840.04$          271,394.44$    

12/14/2015 271 Brach Eichler LLC- Inv# 1012460 (33,922.50)$     237,471.94$    

12/23/2015 71782590 ACE Usa 287.94$          237,759.88$    

12/30/2015 29754667 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 133.20$          237,893.08$    

12/31/2015 Interest at 12/31/15 42.51$            237,935.59$    

1/7/2016 71783802 ACE USA 13,155.15$    251,090.74$    

1/27/2016 272 Brach Eichler LLC (22,068.71)$     229,022.03$    

1/31/2016 Interest at 1/31/16 41.62$            229,063.65$    

2/19/2016 273 Brach Eichler LLC (16,006.86)$     213,056.79$    

2/29/2016 Interest at 2/29/16 38.70$            213,095.49$    

3/25/2016 274 Brach Eichler LLC (24,989.66)$     188,105.83$    

3/31/2016 Interest at 3/31/16 33.77$            188,139.60$    

3/31/2016 1790352 ACE Usa 6,207.46$       194,347.06$    

4/20/2016 275 Brach Eichler LLC (7,714.92)$       186,632.14$    

4/30/2016 Interest at 4/30/16 32.78$            186,664.92$    

5/12/2016 30420008 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 1,384.06$       188,048.98$    

5/20/2016 71794818 ACE USA 2,991.84$       191,040.82$    

5/20/2016 276 Corodemus & Corodemus, LLC (833.33)$           190,207.49$    

5/26/2016 277 Brach Eichler LLC (4,147.50)$       186,059.99$    

5/31/2016 Interest at 5/31/16 30.76$            186,090.75$    



Brach Eichler LLC

Trust Transaction Detail Report

Report Thru: 03/12/2020

Tran Date

Check 

Number Remarks Deposits Payments Balance

TD TD Bank Master

UNI179 Unimatic Manufacturing Corp.

805110 ISRA ADVICE

6/14/2016 71797152 ACE USA 15,217.54$    201,308.29$    

6/14/2016 71797106 ACE USA 9,690.99$       210,999.28$    

6/30/2016 Interest at 6/30/16 33.27$            211,032.55$    

7/14/2016 278 Brach Eichler, LLC (11,433.50)$     199,599.05$    

7/18/2016 7179982 Ace USA 1,608.40$       201,207.45$    

7/31/2016 Interest at 7/31/16 34.30$            201,241.75$    

8/1/2016 71801127 Ace USA 1,799.78$       203,041.53$    

8/31/2016 Interest at 8/31/16 34.36$            203,075.89$    

9/16/2016 31032436 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 1,218.57$       204,294.46$    

9/19/2016 279 Brach Eichler LLC (27,766.18)$     176,528.28$    

9/28/2016 280 Brach Eichler LLC- inv #'s 1024697 & 1024696 (4,403.12)$       172,125.16$    

9/30/2016 Interest at 9/30/16 33.85$            172,159.01$    

10/21/2016 281 Brach Eichler LLC- Inv # 1025767 & 1025769 (2,167.98)$       169,991.03$    

10/28/2016 71808671 Ace USA 1,707.53$       171,698.56$    

10/31/2016 Interest at 10/31/16 28.38$            171,726.94$    

11/21/2016 31315366 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 388.94$          172,115.88$    

11/22/2016 282 Brach Eichler LLC (5,772.50)$       166,343.38$    

11/30/2016 Interest at 11/30/16 29.06$            166,372.44$    

12/1/2016 71811184 Chubb 840.74$          167,213.18$    

12/7/2016 31402162 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 789.92$          168,003.10$    

12/13/2016 31426817 National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh 1,035.59$       169,038.69$    

12/23/2016 71813526 Chubb 2,238.58$       171,277.27$    

12/31/2016 Interest at 12/31/16 27.60$            171,304.87$    

1/31/2017 Interest at 1/31/17 29.07$            171,333.94$    

1/31/2017 71816396 Chubb 4,872.71$       176,206.65$    

1/31/2017 71816542 Chubb 11,608.47$    187,815.12$    

1/31/2017 283 Brach Eichler LLC (18,083.29)$     169,731.83$    

2/22/2017 284 Brach Eichler LLC (6,345.00)$       163,386.83$    

2/27/2017 31648417 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 3,244.14$       166,630.97$    

2/28/2017 Interest at 2/28/17 28.92$            166,659.89$    



Brach Eichler LLC

Trust Transaction Detail Report

Report Thru: 03/12/2020

Tran Date

Check 

Number Remarks Deposits Payments Balance

TD TD Bank Master

UNI179 Unimatic Manufacturing Corp.

805110 ISRA ADVICE

3/9/2017 71819750 Chubb 7,012.70$       173,672.59$    

3/9/2017 31726881 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 1,138.29$       174,810.88$    

3/28/2017 71821847 CHUBB 2,460.59$       177,271.47$    

3/28/2017 285 Brach Eichler LLC (929.72)$           176,341.75$    

3/31/2017 Interest at 3/31/17 26.25$            176,368.00$    

4/12/2017 31851153 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 166.79$          176,534.79$    

4/12/2017 31860010 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 39,305.35$    215,840.14$    

4/20/2017 286 Brach Eichler LLC (17,449.73)$     198,390.41$    

4/30/2017 Interest at 4/30/17 32.27$            198,422.68$    

5/9/2017 71825477 Chubb 6,767.00$       205,189.68$    

5/30/2017 287 Brach Eichler LLC (19,128.98)$     186,060.70$    

5/31/2017 Interest at 5/31/17 33.21$            186,093.91$    

5/31/2017 31993237 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 3,130.48$       189,224.39$    

6/19/2017 32051321 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 3,431.74$       192,656.13$    

6/19/2017 71828722 Chubb 7,418.21$       200,074.34$    

6/30/2017 Interest at 6/30/17 32.93$            200,107.27$    

7/14/2017 71830642 Chubb 5,497.07$       205,604.34$    

7/14/2017 32118414 National Union Fire Ins Co of Pitt 2,543.00$       208,147.34$    

7/18/2017 288 Brach Eichler LLC (14,175.00)$     193,972.34$    

7/20/2017 289 Brach Eichler LLC (27,975.41)$     165,996.93$    

7/31/2017 Interest at 7/31/17 31.98$            166,028.91$    

8/10/2017 71833593 Chubb 10,848.87$    176,877.78$    

8/10/2017 32224781 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 5,018.79$       181,896.57$    

8/31/2017 Interest at 8/31/17 29.51$            181,926.08$    

9/8/2017 290 Brach Eichler LLC (42,495.80)$     139,430.28$    

9/30/2017 Interest at 9/30/17 27.64$            139,457.92$    

10/5/2017 71838700 Chubb 13,260.85$    152,718.77$    

10/5/2017 71837505 Chubb 16,479.87$    169,198.64$    

10/6/2017 291 Brach Eichler LLC (34,195.08)$     135,003.56$    

10/31/2017 Interest at 10/31/17 23.19$            135,026.75$    



Brach Eichler LLC

Trust Transaction Detail Report

Report Thru: 03/12/2020

Tran Date

Check 

Number Remarks Deposits Payments Balance

TD TD Bank Master

UNI179 Unimatic Manufacturing Corp.

805110 ISRA ADVICE

10/31/2017 71841471 Chubb 18,179.39$    153,206.14$    

11/7/2017 292 Brach Eichler LLC- Inv # 1040368-1040369 (46,878.25)$     106,327.89$    

11/29/2017 293 Brach Eichler LLC (21,744.59)$     84,583.30$      

11/30/2017 Interest at 11/30/17 20.81$            84,604.11$      

12/27/2017 294 Brach Eichler LLC (18,873.93)$     65,730.18$      

12/31/2017 Interest at 12/31/17 14.38$            65,744.56$      

1/30/2018 295 Brach Eichler LLC (5,653.50)$       60,091.06$      

1/31/2018 Interest at 1/31/18 11.48$            60,102.54$      

2/20/2018 32732222 National Union Fire Insurance Co of Pitt 29,455.26$    89,557.80$      

2/28/2018 Interest at 2/28/18 11.17$            89,568.97$      

3/16/2018 71854013 Chubb 17,944.28$    107,513.25$    

3/16/2018 296 Brach Eichler LLC - Inv# 1045250,1045249 (7,542.50)$       99,970.75$      

3/31/2018 Interest at 3/31/18 14.15$            99,984.90$      

4/5/2018 297 Brach Eichler LLC - Invoice No.: 1046274 and 1046275 (1,721.00)$       98,263.90$      

4/19/2018 Penny Arcade 0.81$               98,264.71$      

4/30/2018 Interest at 4/30/18 16.79$            98,281.50$      

5/17/2018 30209902 Chubb 667.40$          98,948.90$      

5/18/2018 298 Brach Eichler LLC- Inv # 1048657 (20,677.35)$     78,271.55$      

5/31/2018 Interest at 5/31/18 15.62$            78,287.17$      

6/8/2018 299 Brach Eichler LLC- Inv # 1048883 (2,301.50)$       75,985.67$      

6/30/2018 Interest at 6/30/18 16.55$            76,002.22$      

7/23/2018 50002985 Chubb 8,018.68$       84,020.90$      

7/23/2018 228827 Penny Arcade Settlement 0.86$               84,021.76$      

7/30/2018 Interest at 7/30/18 22.02$            84,043.78$      

7/31/2018 301 Brach Eichler LLC - Inv # 1051288 (52.50)$             83,991.28$      

7/31/2018 300 Brach Eichler LLC - Inv # 1050004 (6,432.45)$       77,558.83$      

8/9/2018 302 Brach Eichler LLC- Inv # 1051287 (1,369.50)$       76,189.33$      

8/31/2018 Interest at 8/31/18 23.26$            76,212.59$      

9/19/2018 303 Brach Eichler LLC - Inv # 1052778 (372.00)$           75,840.59$      

9/30/2018 Interest at 09/30/18 22.64$            75,863.23$      



Brach Eichler LLC

Trust Transaction Detail Report

Report Thru: 03/12/2020

Tran Date

Check 

Number Remarks Deposits Payments Balance

TD TD Bank Master

UNI179 Unimatic Manufacturing Corp.

805110 ISRA ADVICE

10/9/2018 304 Brach Eichler LLC - Inv # 1053733 (5,002.00)$       70,861.23$      

10/15/2018 50007927 Chubb 144.26$          71,005.49$      

10/31/2018 Interest at 10/31/18 21.12$            71,026.61$      

11/15/2018 50009601 Chubb 1,660.17$       72,686.78$      

11/27/2018 305 Brach Eic hler LLC - Inv # 1054928 (4,281.00)$       68,405.78$      

11/30/2018 Interest at 11/30/18 21.28$            68,427.06$      

12/13/2018 306 Brach Eichler LLC - Inv # 1056222 (2,538.85)$       65,888.21$      

12/21/2018 50011005 Chubb 984.57$          66,872.78$      

12/31/2018 Interest at 12/31/18 19.61$            66,892.39$      

1/10/2019 307 Brach Eichler LLC (702.00)$           66,190.39$      

1/31/2019 Interest at 1/31/19 19.81$            66,210.20$      

2/1/2019 308 Brach Eichler LLC- Inv # 1056878 (1,426.59)$       64,783.61$      

2/14/2019 50013489

Chubb-  inv # 

1054249,1045250,1048883,1050004,1051287,1053733 8,782.87$       73,566.48$      

2/28/2019 Interest at 2/28/19 20.32$            73,586.80$      

3/21/2019 33654709

National Union Fire Insurance Company - inv # 1043589-

1056878(15 invoices) 10,803.81$    84,390.61$      

3/28/2019 309 Brach Eichler LLC - Inv # 1061219 (5,637.14)$       78,753.47$      

3/31/2019 Interest at 3/31/19 20.18$            78,773.65$      

4/30/2019 Interest at 4/30/19 23.74$            78,797.39$      

5/31/2019 Interest at 5/31/19 22.67$            78,820.06$      

6/27/2019 50017957 Chubb- inv 1061219 1,288.33$       80,108.39$      

6/30/2019 Interest at 6/30/19 23.44$            80,131.83$      

7/25/2019 311 Brach Eichler LLC (7,080.00)$       73,051.83$      

7/31/2019 Interest at 7/31/19 23.03$            73,074.86$      

8/13/2019 312 Brach Eichler LLC- Invoice # 1066917 (1,738.00)$       71,336.86$      

8/27/2019 313 Brach Eichler LLC - Inv # 1067440 (936.00)$           70,400.86$      

8/31/2019 Interest at 8/31/19 21.74$            70,422.60$      

9/23/2019 314 Brach Eichler LLC - Inv# 1068942-7/31/19 (1,544.00)$       68,878.60$      

9/30/2019 Interest at 9/30/19 20.95$            68,899.55$      
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TD TD Bank Master

UNI179 Unimatic Manufacturing Corp.

805110 ISRA ADVICE

10/31/2019 Interest at 10/31/19 19.82$            68,919.37$      

11/6/2019 315 Brach Eichler LLC - Inv # 1070630 (1,113.00)$       67,806.37$      

11/25/2019 34179238

National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh- inv # 

1058193,1061219,1062551,1064168,1064829,1066917,1067440,

1068942 3,164.10$       70,970.47$      

11/25/2019 50026119 Chubb- Inv  1062551,1064168,1068492,1067440,1068942 3,346.71$       74,317.18$      

11/30/2019 Interest at 11/30/19 20.30$            74,337.48$      

12/2/2019 316 Brach Eichler LLC- Inv # 1071675-p/e 10/1/19-10/31/19 (2,255.00)$       72,082.48$      

12/31/2019 Interest at 12/31/19 21.02$            72,103.50$      

2/20/2020 317 Brach Eichler LLC - Invoice#1074660 p/e: 11/1/19-1/31/20 (3,453.50)$       68,650.00$      

2/26/2020 Interest at 1/31/2020 21.39$            68,671.39$      

2/29/2020 Interest at 2/29/2020 21.32$            68,692.71$      

Total 712,451.52$  (643,758.81)$   68,692.71$      






